

**IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

**Case No. 20A-EX-01404**

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY	)	Appeal from the Indiana Utility
CONSUMER COUNSELOR, DUKE	)	Regulatory Commission
INDUSTRIAL GROUP, SIERRA CLUB,	)	
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF	)	Cause No. 45253
INDIANA, INC., ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
WORKING GROUP, and INDIANA	)	Hon. James F. Huston,
COMMUNITY ACTION ASSOCIATION,	)	Chairman,
	)	Hon. Sarah E. Freeman,
Appellant (Statutory Party and	)	Hon. Stefanie Krevda,
Intervenors below),	)	Hon. David Ober,
	)	Hon. David E. Ziegner,
v.	)	Commissioners
	)	
DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC,	)	Honorable David E. Veleta,
	)	Senior Administrative
Appellee (Petitioner below).	)	Law Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC**

---

Kelley A. Karn, Atty. No. 22417-29  
Melanie D. Price, Atty. No. 21786-49  
Elizabeth A. Heneghan, Atty. No. 24942-49  
Andrew J. Wells, Atty. No. 29545-49  
DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVICES LLC  
1000 East Main Street  
Plainfield, IN 46168  
(317) 838-2461  
kelley.karn@duke-energy.com  
melanie.price@duke-energy.com  
beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com  
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com

Derek R. Molter, Atty. No. 27260-53  
Jenny R. Buchheit, Atty. No. 26653-49  
Kay E. Pashos, Atty. No. 20969-49  
Mark R. Alson, Atty. No. 27724-64  
ICE MILLER LLP  
One American Square, Suite 2900  
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0200  
(317) 236-2100  
derek.molter@icemiller.com  
jenny.buchheit@icemiller.com  
kay.pashos@icemiller.com  
mark.alson@icemiller.com

*Attorneys for Appellee Duke Energy Indiana, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    I.    Standard of Review ..... 20

    II.   The Commission’s conclusion that Duke’s cost allocation  
          between retail and wholesale customers was reasonable and  
          supported by substantial evidence ..... 23

        A.    “Native load” customers ..... 24

        B.    The Industrial Group relies on inapposite Commission  
              precedent..... 25

        C.    The Industrial Group’s “used and useful” argument  
              ignores both the facts and law ..... 28

            1.    There is no evidence Duke has excess capacity ..... 28

            2.    The Industrial Group misunderstands and  
                  misapplies the “used and useful” doctrine ..... 34

            3.    Rates may not be based upon a hypothetical  
                  situation ..... 36

        D.    The Order does not make Duke’s customers guarantors  
              or insurers ..... 37

    III.  The Commission correctly found Duke’s Coal Ash costs were  
          recoverable as part of Duke’s rates..... 38

        A.    The Commission appropriately allowed recovery of  
              Coal Ash costs based on its general ratemaking  
              authority, not the Federal Mandate Statute..... 40

Brief of Appellee Duke Energy Indiana, LLC

B.	Duke’s deferral of its Coal Ash costs was proper, and Commission preapproval was not required .....	42
C.	Retroactive Ratemaking.....	46
D.	Sufficiency of Findings .....	50
IV.	The Commission correctly concluded Duke could recover the O&M costs for operating Edwardsport as an IGCC coal-fired plant .....	52
A.	Duke presented evidence of Edwardsport’s O&M costs, and the Commission’s expertise should not be disregarded .....	53
B.	The Order contained specific findings supporting Edwardsport’s O&M costs .....	57
C.	The Industrial Group’s position ignores public policy of the State encouraging both the construction and operation of IGCC facilities and clean coal technology .....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923) .....	40
<i>Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 74 N.E.3d 554 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) .....	50
<i>Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 76 N.E.3d 144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) .....	21
<i>Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 485 N.E.2d 610 (Ind. 1985) .....	34, 35
<i>Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. S. Ind. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 70 N.E.3d 429 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) .....	52
<i>City of Evansville v. S. Ind. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 339 N.E.2d 562 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975) .....	29, 34
<i>Company v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 113 N.E.3d 1214 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) .....	11
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	40
<i>Gabriel v. Windsor, Inc.</i> , 843 N.E.2d 29 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) .....	11
<i>Ind. Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Comm’n v. Spirited Sales, LLC</i> , 79 N.E.3d 371 (Ind. 2017) .....	52
<i>Ind. Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. Office of Util. Consumer Counselor</i> , 725 N.E.2d 432 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....	47
<i>Ind. Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. Office of Util. Consumer Counselor</i> , 717 N.E.2d 613 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) .....	47
<i>Ind. Gas Co. v. Ind. Fin. Auth.</i> , 999 N.E.2d 63 (Ind. 2013) .....	21
<i>Ind. Tel. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 171 N.E.2d 111 (Ind. Ct. App. 1960) .....	47
